【修正公告】國立東華大學管理學院辦理外籍生(在校生)申請東華獎學金審查原則 【Correction Announcement】Review Principles for Foreign Students (Current Students) Applying for the National Dong Hwa University Scholarship by the College of Management

因國際處認定之完成申請緩繳或第一期繳費及註冊日期與教務處不同,經雙方承辦人釐清後, 國際處確認應以教務處公告之作業時間為準。爰此,外籍生(在校生)東華獎學金審查原則 修正如下:

Due to differences in the recognized deadlines for deferred payment applications or the first installment payment and registration dates between the Office of International Affairs and the Office of Academic Affairs, both offices have clarified the matter. The Office of International Affairs has confirmed that the schedule announced by the Office of Academic Affairs shall prevail.

Therefore, the review principles for National Dong Hwa University Scholarship for foreign students (current students) have been revised as follows:

- 自 114 學年度第1 學期起,外籍學生(在校生)如欲申請東華獎學金,應於申請前按校方 規定完成註冊及第一期繳費或申請緩繳手續。
 - Starting from the 1st semester of the Academic Year 2025, international students (current students) who wish to apply for the National Dong Hwa University Scholarship must complete registration and pay the first installment of tuition fees or apply for a deferred payment in accordance with the university's regulations before submitting their application.
- 2. 如經管理學院國際事務委員會審查符合給獎資格但 OIA 審查備註為「未完成註冊繳費手續,請院系審慎考量獎學金」者,獎學金一律最高僅給 C。
 If the Committee of International Affairs, College of Management, reviews and confirms that the applicant meets the scholarship eligibility criteria, but the OIA review notes indicate
 - "Incomplete registration and payment procedures, please carefully consider the scholarship allocation," the maximum scholarship awarded shall be limited to Category C.
- 若遲至管理學院國際事務委員會審查會議前二日未能提供完成註冊及第一期繳費或申請 緩繳手續佐證者,一律不發給獎學金。
 - If proof of completed registration and first installment payment or a deferred payment application is not provided at least two days before the College of Management International Affairs Committee review meeting, the scholarship will not be granted.